746 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.09, is
amended to read: :

197.09. Education of children of soldiers killed in World
War. The sum appropriated under the provisions of Laws
1935, Chapter 350, shall be used for the sole purpose of pro-
viding for matriculation fees, board and room rent and books
and supplies for the use and benefit of the children of those
residents of Minnesota for ot least siz months prior to enter-
ing active service who were killed in action or died from other
causes during the World War, from April 6, 1917, to July 2,
1921, while gerving in the army, navy or marine corps of the
United States or-as a result of such service, which children
are attending or may attend the University of Minnesotla, a
state teachers college, a junior college, or any other college
within the state, accredited by the North Central Association
of Colleges and secondary schools or in o trade school in the
state which may be approved by the state department: of
education for any course which such child may elect provided
such echild was domiciled in Minnesota for at least two years
immediately prior to applying for benefits hereunder. These
children shall be admitted to state institutions of college
grade free of tuition.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 487—S. F. No. 970

An act relating to compensation and mileage of commit-
lees serving under the direction of the county board in certain
counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 375.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 375.06, is
amended to read: :

375.06. Compensation, mileage; certain counties. The
several members of the county boards in counties having less
than 75,000 inhabitants shall receive $5.00 per. day for each
and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their
official duties while acting on any committee under the direc-
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tion of the board, and ten cents per mile, each way, for every
mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work.
Any committee may be comprised of all the members of the
county board. The several members of the county boerds shall
-also be entitled to mileage of ten cents per mile, each way,
for every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings
of the hoard, not to exceed 12 meetings in any one year; and,
in addition, the chairman of the county board shall receive
ten cents per mile, each way, for going to the county-seat to
sign warrants during recess of the county board.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 488—8. F. No. 975
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the gqualification of members of the
state wveterans service building commission and amending
Laws 1945, Chapter 815, Section 2, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of t}ge State of Minnesofa:

Section 1.  Laws 1945, Chapter 315, Seclion 1, Subdivi-
sion 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Oath, bond. Each person appointed to the
commission shall qualify by taking the oath of office and
giving a bond in the penal sum of $5,000, with a corporate
surety, to the state conditioned for the faithful performance of
h}ils dléties under this act. The cost of the bond shall be paid by
ithe state. :

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 489—S. F. No. 979

An act relating to the powers and dulies of the state ag-
rieultural society and the relationship of the commissioner



